Installation Instructions
DeviceNet 1732 ArmorBlock 16-Point
I/O, Series A
Catalog numbers 1732D-IB16M12M12, 1732D-OB16M12M12,
1732D-16CFGM12M12, 1732D-IB16M12MINI,
1732D-OB16M12MINI, 1732D-16CFGM12MN,
1732D-IB161212W
Table of Contents

DeviceNet 1732 ArmorBlock 16-Point I/O, Series A     5
Catalog Number Explanation
Refer to the table for a description of the modules’ catalog numbers.
Install the Module
To install the module:
• Set the node address
• Mount the module
• Connect the cord sets
Set the Node Address
Valid node addresses are 00 through 63.
Set the node address using either the rotary switches, RSNetWorx for DeviceNet,
DeviceNetManager, or another software configuration tool. Setting the switches at any
number from 64 through 99 lets the software have address control.
Each module is shipped set for node address 63. Remove the caps on the front of the
module to access the switches. The two switches are:
• X10 (most significant digit) – left side of module
• X1 (least significant digit) – right side of module
Catalog Number Description Network Connector
1732D-IB16M12M12 DeviceNet 24V DC 16 Input M12 pass-through
1732D-OB16M12M12 DeviceNet 24V DC 16, 2 A Output
1732D-16CFGM12M12 DeviceNet 24V DC 16 Selectable
Points
1732D- IB161212W DeviceNet 24V DC 16 Input M12
Weldblock
1732D-IB16M12MINI DeviceNet 24V DC 16 Input Mini pass-through
1732D-OB16M12MINI DeviceNet 24V DC 16, 2 A Output
1732D-16CFGM12MN DeviceNet 24V DC 16 Selectable
Points
Publication 1732D-IN002B-EN-E - January 2013
6    DeviceNet 1732 ArmorBlock 16-Point I/O, Series A
To reset the node address:
1. Rotate the switches using a small blade screwdriver.
2. Line up the small black dot on the switch with the number setting you wish to